

UIC School of Law

UIC Law Open Access Repository

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

2023

Brief of Amicus Curiae the National Law School Veterans Clinic Consortium in Support of the Petitioner, Skaar v. McDonough Docket No. 22-815 (2023)

Yelena Duterte

Jenny Vanacker

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/106>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The question presented is worthy of review, given widespread, systemic problems within VA which are best addressed through class-wide injunctive relief.....	3
A. Class-wide injunctive relief is necessary to address current, widespread, and systemic problems within VA.....	5
B. The Federal Circuit’s holding is antagonistic to long-standing congressional solicitude for veterans, who stand to benefit most from the class action device	14
II. The writ of certiorari should be granted in this case because there is an intra-circuit conflict and the Federal Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with other class action cases involving veterans and public benefits	15
A. The denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i> illustrates an intra-circuit conflict which can only be remedied by the grant of certiorari.....	15
B. The Federal Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with the historical use of class actions in vindicating veterans rights and in public benefits cases.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Class actions involving veterans rights	20
a. Class actions relating to compensation benefits prior to the VJRA	20
b. Class actions relating to military separations	23
2. Class actions in public benefits cases do not require exhaustion of administrative remedies	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	22
<i>Davis v. Astrue</i> , 250 F.R.D. 476 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Dixon v. Bowen</i> , 673 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	25
<i>Gerardo v. Quong Hop & Co.</i> , No. C 08-3953 JF (PVT), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60900 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2009)	14
<i>Godsey v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019).....	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 555 U.S. 1149, 129 S. Ct. 1002 (2009).....	18
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	14
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Foley</i> , 156 F.R.D. 538 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	14
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Esper</i> , 2018 WL 6727353 (D. Conn. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Manker v. Spencer</i> , 329 F.R.D. 110 (D. Conn. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	3
<i>Metzinger v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 20 F.4th 778 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors v. Walters</i> , 111 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	21, 22
<i>Nehmer v. United States Veterans’ Admin.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	20, 21
<i>Nehmer v. Veterans’ Admin. of Gov’t of the United States</i> , 284 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Nehmer v. United States Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , No. C 86-06160 WHA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207458 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2020)	21
<i>Nehmer v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Af- fairs</i> , No. C 86-06160 WHA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218075 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2021)	21
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Sherman v. Griepentrog</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1383 (D. Nev. 1991)	14
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009)	14
<i>Small v. Sullivan</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1098 (S.D. Ill. 1992)	25
<i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan</i> , 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24, 25
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 78 M.J. 376 (C.A.A.F. 2019)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	20, 22
38 U.S.C. § 1116	17
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	6
Vet. App. R. 23	4
Vet. App. R. 23(a)(5)	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1775 (3d ed. 1998)	6
Craig Allen Nard & John F. Duffy, <i>Rethinking Patent Law’s Uniformity Principle</i> , 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1619 (2007)	19
Daniel Kazhdan, <i>The Federal Circuit Should Be More Tolerant of Intra-Circuit Splits</i> , 26 Fed. Cir. B.J. 105 (2016)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963, pt. 1 (1988), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782	18
Judicial Review Legislation: Hearing on S. 11 and S. 2292 Before the Committee on Veterans’ Affairs, 100th Cong. (1988)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Office of Inspector General: Vision</i> , Department of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VA-OIG-Mission-Vision-Values.pdf	8
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-21-105305, VA DISABILITY BENEFITS: ACTIONS NEEDED TO BETTER MANAGE APPEALS WORKLOAD RISKS, PERFORMANCE, AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (2021), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-105305.pdf	7
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-22-104488, VA DISABILITY BENEFITS: COMPENSATION PROGRAM COULD BE STRENGTHENED BY CONSISTENTLY FOLLOWING LEADING REFORM PRACTICES (2022), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-22-104488.pdf	7
VA OIG, <i>Denied Posttraumatic Stress Disorder Claims Related to Military Sexual Trauma</i> , Rep. No. 17-05248-241 (Aug. 21, 2018), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-17-05248-241.pdf	8
VA OIG, <i>Improvements Still Needed in Processing Military Sexual Trauma Claims</i> , Rep. No. 20-00041-163 (Aug. 5, 2021), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-20-00041-163.pdf	8, 9, 10
VA OIG, <i>Systemic Technical Accuracy Review Program Has Not Adequately Identified and Corrected Claims-Processing Deficiencies</i> , Rep. No. 19-07059-169 (July 22, 2020), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-19-07059-169.pdf	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
VA OIG, <i>The Office of Field Operations Did Not Adequately Oversee Quality Assurance Program Findings</i> , Rep. No. 20-00049-122 (May 18, 2021), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-20-00049-122.pdf	11
VA OIG, <i>VA Prematurely Denied Compensation for Conditions That Could Be Associated with Burn Pit Exposure</i> , Rep. No. 21-02704-135 (July 21, 2022), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-21-02704-135.pdf	12, 13
VA OIG, <i>VBA Could Improve the Accuracy and Completeness of Medical Opinion Requests for Veterans’ Disability Benefits Claims</i> , Rep. No. 22-00404-207 (Sept. 7, 2022), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-22-00404-207.pdf	12, 13
<i>VETERANS’ JUDICIAL REVIEW ACT</i> , 1988 Enacted S. 11, 100 Enacted S. 11, 102 Stat. 4105	22
